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MARK S. YURICK 

April 22, 2008 

Ms. Renee' Jenkins 
Docketing Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street-13* Floor 
Columbus OH 43215-3793 

Re: In the Matter ofthe Application ofthe City of Grandview Heights for Re-
Certification as a Govemmentai Aggregator, Case No. 06-0770-GA-GAG. 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

DIRECT DIAL 614-334-7197 
myuric^@cwslaw, com 
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The attached opt-out notice for the City of Grandview Heights' newly eligible residential S ̂  ofl^ 

and small commercial natural gas customers (who fit into the definition of non-mercantile j . a> § CV 
customer under the Ohio Administrative Code of 500 Mcf per year or less) was previously filed ^ S "̂^ 
on November 6, 2007 in the above referenced docket under a consolidated cover letter with a ^ " "o 
number of other municipalities. It has come to my attention that in order to facilitate ease of ^ g 
docketing and reduce confusion, each municipality's opt-out letter should be filed separately. & ^̂  § 
Therefore, also attached is a substitute copy ofthe opt-out notice with a separate cover letter for » § 8 
the City of Grandview Heights only. S •̂> !3 

The utility service territory is Columbia Gas of Ohio and the competitive retail natural J a -̂  
gas supplier is Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. The opt-out notice was mailed on November 21,2007 © o f 
and the opt-out period was scheduled to end no later than December 12, 2007. The text ofthe £ §• ^ 
opt-out notice is enclosed and is the final text, although it was printed on appropriate letterhead ^ ^ ^ 
that includes the community's logo as well as the mailing date. S iJ a 

Please withdraw the consolidated filings, filed on November 6, 2007, and substitute this .̂% *̂̂  
separate cover letter and filing in its place. It is my understanding that this substitution is for S & g 
convenience and clarification only, and will not result in any other consequence to the Company, tl o g 

Thank you for your assistance. In the future, all opt-out notices and cover letters will be ^ ^ ^ 
filed separately to avoid this confusion. If you have any questions regarding this filing, please do o ^ TJ 
not hesitate to contact me. « S ti 

Very truly yours, S * "S 

Telephone (614) 221- 4000 65 East State Street Suite 1000, Columbus OH 43215-4213 Facsimile (614) 221- 4012 



Enclosures 

cc: Edith Binford/PUCO Staff, w/enclosures 
Terry Leach/AMP-Ohio, w/enclosures 
Doug Austin/IGS, w/enclosures 

ND: 4848-8559-6418, V. 2 



^ IGS Energy 
P.O. Bm fiOQO DuMfn. OH 43017 |www.laB«n«ray.«Hn | Pax: 1*BtX)-504-4a30 

hl<]VBmber21.2007 

Deal City orOcandview Heighta Ilesideiit: 

Thank you for your participation In The City of Grandview Ueigbts natural gas govemmcjita] aggregation pntgram. We aro pleased to 
amwunce Ibat Ttw City oCOnindvicw Heights has agoin chosrai Interstate Oas Sq^Ly^ Inc. (IQS) as your suppli^ of gas for the next 12 
monlli period. 

As you may recall, Grandview Heights City Qnincil passed ordinance No. OS-33 on 8/10^5 adoptiiig tiiis pnigrana aftei Grandview 
Heigbis voters approved the iniplemeotation of tJie program. The aggregatloa program for Grandview Heights will renew again with your 
Januaiy 2008 billing period and end with your December 2008 biUtog period. 

Yon will be automaticaUy enrolled in Grandview HeigbU^a Natsnd Gas AggregatloD Program ualewyou cbnoM in "opt out" -
that is, BfOimntively cbooae to not participate. Ifyou want to bs excluded from tbe O iy ofOinndview Heights Natural Gas 
AggregationPn}gran],youniustt:e(unitbeencIoscd''Opt-OurFo£morcont&ct IGS at 1-800-2804474 fay D e c e i t 12,2007. If youdo 
not cancel or opt-out at this time, you wil) be re^enrolled in the program until it expires with your December, 2008 billing period. 

Your new price under this program will be !Sl>fl39n«rCCF starting with your Januaiy, 2008 Columbia Gas of Obio (Coliunbia) billing 
period and will continue thiough your Pecember 2008, billingperiod This new rate ofSLOSPtwr CCF lepresents more ihana 14% 
decrease compared to your cunient rate. 

After your Docomdber, 2008 billing period, if this program continues, IGS will notiiy you of your new rate for the pedod Jmrnaty, 2009 
tlirough Deoember, 2009 and you will automatically continuB at that rate unless you choose to cancel. Theie is m cost to enroll. There Is 
no cost to cancel. You will automatically be included unless you conlact IGS to opt out of the prograia Please refer to the attadied Tenns 
and Caaditiotts for full details of this oiler. 

Under this aggregation, Columbia will continue to nmintmn ibe pipBline system tluit delivers mtund gas to your home or business. You 
will continue to receive a single bill fiom Columbia for your natund gas service and it will include your new gas supply charge from IGS. 
You will still contact Columbia regarding loss of gas service, odor of gas, or for any other concerns or issues having to do with your local 
service. Budget billing and automatic billing options will continue to be available through Columbia. 

Ifyou have any questions please call IGS at I-80&-280-4474, weekdays, Irom 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 pan. EST. For general infomnlion on 
natural gas dereguUtion in Ohio, you con also visit the Web Site ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio fwww.PUCQ.ohio^v), 

Sincerely, 

The City of Gnmdview Heights and IGS 

P.S. Remember to return the "Opt-Out"form only ifyou do not want to participate in the City of Grandview H ^ h t s Natural Ckis 
Aggregation Prog^wn, 

If £be hotne or small business &r wlucb you have received this letter is not located within the dly lunits of Grandview HeisltiSy you have 
received this letter in error. Please contact Interotote Oas Supply at 800-280*4474 to be removed ̂ m the a^regotion list 

YQII am aot ^IgUtlo to partl^ff^a ht Utla program Ifyou ara eurrantiy ann^ad In ttta PIPP program, 
Taar along dotted thia - - - -

OPT-OUT F o i m I wlfth to opt out of tho Natural Gaa Qovonnnental Aogragation PniQram. 
Opt Out Non-ll«a COH 1200-09 

12-t%it account number as It appears on your current natural naa trill: (Cheek box t» opt oul) 31 account number as It appears on your current natural gaa irill: (Cheefc imx to opt OUL^ 

I I I i7 firrhn n Name (Please Print) 

Street Address 

City State Zip 

Phone Number 

Signature (Required) 

http://www.laB�n�ray.�Hn
http://www.PUCQ.ohio%5ev


0«IOrtt lMHtoa COHiaflB-JM K u B i g O S H t l l f i a d i 
Tenn: The tenn of Ihls ^ m m m e n t aggregBtion piogrsm (Program) n i l begin wilh the Jamiafy 2006 bllttrg cycts and iriS oonlinufl Ihro i f^ my December ZDQB faitllng cyds unless this 
program Is extended by my goveirunentsl aggregatef, ki whicii case, ̂ e program w i l continus ihiougii my Oecember. 2009 bnino cyde. Inlaislalfl Qas S u p ^ , inc. (IG8) wn supply 
the GonmodHy portion of my natuial ges and CoIunftiaQBB of OfAf (CO}^w^ I can oonlaBllho IQS choice departmant 
by phoriB at 1-800-2804474, by fax at eM-92^<M70Jn wilfino at P.Q. Box 9060, D u b ^ 

RQQutatQ(y:1hsHQQC^diDk»piogianBndimygQfuQnvTOntal BgoregBtor(e.g.,munldlpaltty}arasift4ai^lDongDlnoPiftttcU^ 
imdaraland «« t N On choioB piogmm or this Piogram 1$ lennifitfed, tNs Agnement may be tfirninelsd, vifthoui penalty la aUier party. 

BUIng: For my convenience I nviQ receive only one bill, wNcti uril b» issued by the NQDC eacii moniii and wH contain KtS' gas pdoe. plus apficaHe taxes and aH of the NQDC's 
Iraneportallon and other Bp|)i{»discliBigB8jrKdu(% any ^^^ l ag rM toco r i i l nue lopay theNODCfo r l heen l imQa f t tA I i nde r t iBNGDG'spay^ 
temiB and oonditions. II1 pay under the budget b i l payment plan, I understand that this seivice is avalablfl and wK remain avaiable. IOS resenres t t n light to IBBUB m IHVDIQB to me 
d i r e t ^ such bnrotcenauUoanlabilQS^ gas prioa plus appn ia l^ IGS may tenninate this 
Agreerneffl with 14 days wdtlen noQce if 1 lall to pay the blll or meet any other egvaed-upon payment anangements. Tho NGDC may ateo dlsconnact my senrtco wllhout first retum^g 
nM fi) the NGOC servto fT f M te pay for my (nvofcfls on time, subfflct (0 (ha NQDC r v ^ 
ainounlsovradtfiQSinvoiiMsmaBeintatsly. I may request, et no charge, up to 24 ntonl isol my payment history for senrices rendered by IQS. Oih(irthanloroperetian,mBlntenBnc8b 
assigtmiertt and tmnsfer of my acGoucA or, where IGS is fnkonrina b l i ^ 
conseot or slsclronic aitfhodzation cr puffiuant I D a court or Cornm»8i(n o r ^ 
not dsdosa my eodal security number vrilhoul my flfftnnaBve written consent or pursuant to a oouit order. I authorize IQS to obtain my b i ing paymehl and usage Nstoiy from l i e 
NGDC. 

CofilBct and Ofsputal%so(uflDn:&i tha aun t Of a lillling depute or issues regarding VQl̂  Forotfur 
questions or concerns about pijchg, I can contact tha IQS choice depaibnent by phone westalays from 8:00 a m to 5:00 p jn . EST a l l-eoa-2804474, by fan 614-823^70. In wrflkig 
at PX). Box QQ60, Du l i i i , OH 43017, or thiough their web she at wwwJgsenergyxom. Abo, 1 con cohtaci IQS IhrcHigh OHnail a l cholc«4(lg8energy.com. If my qus&IlonE or concems 
aia not resolved l i ter I have cflSed IGS, or Ibr dsneral utiBly intomialion, rMidenliB! an^ 
flOO^ia6-1S70, Irom 8 0 ) a m lo 5:30 p m weehidsye. or visil the PUCO wobsSe at www.puoo.ohio.gov. The Ohio ConBumeni Counsel (OCC) represenis restdsntial utttiy Gustomers in 
matteia before Iha PUCO. The OCC can be oonUictad tel (tee tt t-077-742-^22 f ram 0-,00 aJin. to S;00 p j n . weekdays, or "ristl www.fdctncc.oig. 

«fUria(flctlon: TTis paiVea agree that if tho customer Is unable to Pssotve Hs Issues tfraugh to 
legat acHon Involving this Agreement wHI bo brought only to the 9VGO, a court of the Stale of Ohb sitiing In FmnUn Gouniy, Ohio, or tha Unjtad Stales District Court sitting In Fianltlln 
County, Ohio. I aiixnlt to Ihe parsonal Jurisdiction h such courts and i r r v ^ ^ 
and eR actlona arisino under this Agro^nent The parties agree Ihat thte AgmememwM be {nieqjreted under Ihe laws of Ihe SteteolOhJctiegardtess of Oh^^ 

Pric^ ly]y price fbr my JbnuBiy 2008 UVng <yde ihnxigh my Dacember 2()0B b i n ^ 
and Q H W charges. Be^nnhg with my January 2009 b l lng cyde end therealler, ttn governmental aggregator, wlBi ihe consenl and agiaement of IGS» will hckva the ifghl to doienninB 
the prioa of my gas I h r o i ^ my Oecembsr 2009 billing cycla on ti i f i Progtam and to MtaUIsh a p 
consumed in ttw month^), based on tQ6%of1hfl8pp1toBhleNewYQ[kMBrGantlieE»;hangQ{NYMBC}Fulure&prh»oIgBfi%iOl^ 
ttiPouG^ March, then plus $.161 per ocf In tha monlhs ol April ihroigh October. In the event the gov&nmentai aggregator does not astafalish Ihe pcica as described hereki, the price fbr 
^ natural gas d^vored by IQS lo the NQDC's d ly gats and bBted by the NQDC wH be ostabjished as a mutlhly vaitable rate dalennhed each month by 106% of ttis applicable 
HYtMEK ctering monthly piicn of gas In Dttt, p ^ t.105 per cct In the n u ) n ^ 

Renewal: If the govammarital aggregator Ghooses to renew Ofe Piogmm through my December 2 0 ^ 
to ffie Progrem and I wfll outamaUcelly continue on l i e pmgram thmugh my December 200B biffing cyde, ur^esG I cancef my parilc^Bllon in the program as ptovtded befow. ff tfie 
govemmentai aggregsftor chooses not to renew this Pro-am then the Pmgram wHI teimlnBlB wMi my Deoember 2006 bilBng cyde, Tha govemmentai aggragalor will provide me an 
oppgrtiiiity not tees frequently than oveiy two years, beginntng with Itis commencement date o! the program, to opt-cul o l the Program wittioul pen i j ^ . as long as the Piogmm 
oonlnues. 

nt tdasior i Period: I understand that If I am new to the pngram the NGDC ̂  send me a Gonflmudon n o l M 
liOstnuuK date to rescind my enrollntertvilth IQS. i l lu ianttereeoind, ishoi ldcontec l lhBlASDCinwrt t ingorbycaKlnglhemat lheiunba^ I f l 
Gunnntly pBitlcliate In ihe program the NQDC wHI aend not send noilce oi Imnsfer ot senrfoe. If 1 do not otherwiso reei^nd, I undealand thai as pan d a government opt-out 
aggrieQBtlonJwlllbalncludadh Ihe Progiam u n t e e s t n o ^ IGS within 21 days of Iha poBlnwik IcennotlfyiGiSbycortactinglGS 
by telephone or to witthg as hdicstod under Contact and Dispute Ftahi l lDn" a b i m , or by G ^ 

Cancelallon: 1 nwy cancel this Agreemem, with no charge to me, 61 any tinto f&idnQ the a p p l i i ^ 
will also be pemtitted to cancel my enollrnsM in the Pmgram, with no lee. during mch two year rene^^ 
AgreortMnt during the terni d Ihls Program 1 ^ giving t h i i ^ days noyce to Ihe other. ir i8Witehmyssnflce5backtoth9l4GiDCoranDlhersi jppl iBr,t t feAor^ I 
aitAiiowtBdga thai il t tatem to Iha NQDC, I nwy ba ctorgad a ptica ottier ta^ 

Asslt^enenl: This contract is assiginblB by 105 vrithoul my consenl. siriijeGt only to any r e g u ^ IGS wi l use Its beat afloits to giva ths NGDC OTKI ma thlity days written 
noBcft prior te any «8slgRmer«. 

Moving: If I move to another address outstds ol tho HCOC'a service teRttory, this Airoemant w l automaUcaly tem^nato with no penally to elthsr party, 111 move to antnher address 
within Ihe NGOC sondce tenltoiy, eithar par^ may tenniiBte this AgreGiiwnt with ito penally. H m ^ 
IQS may, tf Ite opMoa BUomathsilly c o i m i e this Agreement at my new address under my new NGDC accourt 
NGDC to move this Agreement to my new location. Futthennoro, a l i ^ is unabla te daiannha my account number, I agree to pitniide my raw account number to IGS upon Iheir 
requoGL If IQS is uraUbte to obtain my account nimiber or is unable to en io l l ima l my new address wl l i in 120 days, then tt^ 
fiHhflfpar^. 

Eigibility: TNs Agreemem Is fbr residsntieil and amBO commemlai cui^iomere eligible to p a i l l e t t e to ttie Pro-am. IGS nsenms Ihe right, a tanyMmeandin l tesote dtacratten. to 
teimlrato savloa to customer iocadona that are enroled but were or are not eilgtble lo p a r H c ^ , with no penalty to either party. Furttiemnre, pBrtidpRlton In the piogiam Is aubjed to 
tho rules of tlw NGtx:, y o u govemmentai aggregator, and Ihe PUCO. Addltionaliy, cuatomem are somelknes termlnaled either in enor or for baing in anaam. in such InBlanoes, I can 
contact t i e NQDC lo conect the pmblun and be reinstated in ihe pnogram. Hegaidtess of Bw reason for tamv'nalion, in no case «NII Ihe origpnal teim be axtanded for monlhs t ie t I was 
unabb to partkapate, nor nfit IQS hara any febilty for any eari^ 

UmHftlion of Liabitity: IGS asBumaa no Oafaiity or rospon^Sity lor losses or consequenBai damBoes arising Irom Items ossoclatod urilh the NQDC tncitidlng, b u not Nmited to: operations 
and mBlntenaroe of Ihefr sysl«n. any Intem^ftHi of seivk». terniinstion of senrica, or (btorioiaiion of e e n ^ ; nor does IGS assume responaJbiHy or lability for dsmages aria&ig from 
any In4nma or btdkfing damages, and tGS wtt not ba ve&pimstttte for any Indtrect. conBequentlal. special, or punllhre damages, wlwttier u U n g under Gortkact, lort flndudlng 
ns0igBnoeor8McllBbUUy),oranyo9terlegalttieoiy. 

«* i«t^«llll&stft^A«»lV«b'MVBl*kH*>«*aaV*•*•••• T T > — • • • • ••^^™*» • • • • ^ ^ • • l ••• •*«tl#M*B*l *• •••• 

NOnCE 

Ratum tho 'K^ptCut" formoniv I fyou da QBt want to particlpato in tho Atoftiraf Gaa Aggragatlon Proffram. 

Opt Out HoffhRM COH 1205419 

Must Be Received by Dacttmbftr12.2007 

to: 

Natural Oas Govemnnental AggiB^tton Progiam 

PO Box 9060 

Dublin, Ohio 43017-0960 

V t»««t'*** M'**>*« ••••••«•>• •••^•t iH'n •«• na •**•<••«< •«• •>••* • t t t «M«>**a4 

http://www.puoo.ohio.gov
http://www.fdctncc.oig

